Retrofit Surge Protective FD Frame (RSPF) Series
FD Frame
Introduction
Eaton’s retrofit surge protective (RSP)
series consists of ULT 1449 4th Edition-
listed surge protective devices (SPD) that
provide a reliable, cost-effective,
aftermarket solution for surge protection.

EATON www.eaton.com
Catalog Numbering Selection
Table 34.1-6. RSP Catalog Numbering System
a
Number of Phases
3 = 	Three-phase
	 system
Panel Bus Rating
MA	=	Main service
		  up to 2000 A
SA	 =	Sub-panel
		  up to 800 A
SB	 =	Sub-panel >800 A
Feature package
1 =	Basic a
2 =	Basic plus
	 filtering b
Application
A =	Direct bus
	 mounted
RSP   F   480   3   MA   1   A
Voltage Code
240	=	208Y, 220Y,
		  240D
480	=	380Y, 400Y,
		  415Y, 480Y,
		  480D
600	=	600Y, 600D
Surge Frame
F =	FD frame,
	 molded case
Available only with SB and MA options.
b	 Available only with SA option.
Mounting Provisions
Kit contains A, B, and C phase connnectors, hardware, and
instruction to mount three-pole RSPF surge devices.
Table 34.1-7. Available Optional Equipment
Description Catalog number
Provision kit for PRL3A panelboard KPRL3AFD3
Provision kit for PRL4A panelboard KPRL4FD
KPRL3AFD3
KPRL4FD
Design Guide DG158003EN
Effective March 2021
34.1-8
Surge Protection (SPD) products—
Integrated Applications
Devices
EATON www.eaton.com
RSPF Dimensions
Figure 34.1-4. RSPF Dimensions in Inches (mm)
3X 0.50 (12.7) Wide Conductor
With Ø 0.22 (5.6) Hole
0.75